REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 1 of 2

Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
6	04/26/10	Open	Action	03/25/10

Subject: Awarding a contract to Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service

<u>ISSUE</u>

Whether or not to award a contract to Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 10-04____, Awarding a Contract to Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service

FISCAL IMPACT

Budgeted:	Yes	This FY:	\$ 7,702.31
Budget Source:	Operating	FY 11:	\$ 46,367.94
Funding Source:	Local	FY 12	\$ 47,294.78
Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or	37	FY 13	\$ 40,063.80
Capital Project #:	650004		
Total Budget:	\$ 141,428.83	Total Amount:	\$ 141,428.83

^{*} Total amount is \$141,428.83 for a 3-year contract with the option to renew for 2 additional 1-year periods.

DISCUSSION

On January 11, 2010, the RT Board of Directors approved the release of an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service for a 3-year period with the option to renew for two 1-year periods. Bidders could place bids on any or all of the following bid alternatives: 1) Alternative A, waste only 2) Alternative B, recycling only, or 3) Alternative C, waste and recycling. Alternative C was to be bid on an "All or None" basis, a conditional bid that requires the purchase of all services on which bids are offered and bidder declines to accept award on individual services. On January 27, 2010 the bids were advertised in publications of general circulation, posted on RT's website under Contracting Opportunities and mailed to qualified firms.

Approved:	Presented:
FINAL 4/20/10	
General Manager/CEO	Director Facilities

REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 2 of 2

Agenda Item No.	Board Meeting Date	Open/Closed Session	Information/Action Item	Issue Date
6	04/26/10	Open	Action	03/25/10

Subject: Awarding a contract to Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC for Roll Off and Front Load Waste and Recycling Containers Rental and Service

On March 9, 2010, bids were received from Allied Waste Services of North America, USA Waste of California, and Atlas Disposal. Their bids for the 3 base years of the contract are as follows:

	Allied Waste Services of North America	USA Waste of California	Atlas Disposal
Alternative A Bid Amount	\$139,544.52	\$158,922.40	\$191,243.10
Alternative B Bid Amount	\$1,888.60	No Bid	\$12,128.69
Alternative C Bid Amount	\$141,428.83	No Bid	No Bid

During the review of the bids, Sacramento Regional Transit District (RT) Procurement staff discovered that all of the bids contained mathematical errors. In accordance with the ITB, General Conditions and Instruction to Bidders, Article 1.10 Mathematical Errors, staff corrected the computations by multiplying the item price by the quantity for that item. Correcting the mathematical errors did not change the position of the apparent low bidder. Staff determined that Allied Waste Services of North America (Allied Waste) is the lowest responsive bidder. A Notice of Intent to Award Contract was issued to Allied Waste on March 30, 2010.

RESOLUTION NO.	10-04-
----------------	--------

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

April 26, 2010

AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC FOR ROLL OFF AND FRONT LOAD WASTE AND RECYCLING CONTAINERS RENTAL AND SERVICE

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Contract between Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "RT," and Allied Waste Services of North America LLC, therein referred to as "Contractor," whereby Contractor agrees to provide waste and recycling services for 3 years with the option to renew for two 1-year periods for an amount not to exceed \$141,128.83, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract.

	STEVE MILLER, Chair
ATTEST:	
MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary	
By:	-